
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

Civil Action No.:  10-cv-03135-RPM-MJW

TIMOTHY P. FOX,
JON JAIME LEWIS,
JULIE REISKIN, and
COLORADO CROSS-DISABILITY COALITION, Colorado non-profit corporation,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MORREALE HOTELS, LLC., a Colorado limited liability company, and
SKETCH RESTAURANT, LLC d/b/a EL DIABLO, a Colorado limited liability company, 

Defendants.
                                                                                                                                                            

PLAINTIFFS’ OBJECTIONS TO REMEDIAL PLAN
                                                                                                                                                            

Plaintiffs, by and through undersigned counsel, hereby file their objections to

Defendants’ Remedial Plan (doc. #145, filed May 23, 2012).

INTRODUCTION

Defendants altered the El Diablo restaurant and created two raised dining areas that

exclude people who use wheelchairs.  This Court ordered Defendants to “file a remedial plan for

removing the barrier to wheelchair access to be included in a final injunction.”  Order Granting

Injunctive Relief (“Order”) (doc. #142, entered March 5, 2012) at 3.  This Court held, “The

elimination of that discriminatory treatment goes to the very purpose of the ADA and it can only

be remedied by requiring such modification to those [raised dining] areas as to make them

accessible to wheelchairs.”  Order at 2.   
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The declaration submitted by Defendants -- asserting that the City of Denver would not

permit ramps or lifts to be installed in El Diablo -- is unsupported and contradicts the Denver

Building Code Agency policy,1 as well as longstanding offers by the Director of the Denver

Office of Disability Rights to assist with making any necessary “exception[s] to the [Denver] fire

code or building code”2 in resolving this matter.  Moreover, there are multiple practical ways

Defendants could make the inaccessible raised dining area accessible without any of the

consequences they assert.  See Section II.B, infra.  Finally, Defendants’ proposed remedial plan

is too vague to satisfy the requirements of Rule 65(d), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.  See

Section IV, infra.

ARGUMENT

I. Defendants’ Remedial Plan Violates this Court’s Order

In this Court’s Order granting Plaintiffs’ request for injunctive relief, this Court found

that “[t]he injury to plaintiffs and those persons represented by the Colorado Cross-Disability

Coalition is that when they patronize [Defendants’] restaurant, they must suffer the indignity of

discriminatory treatment by their exclusion from 840 square feet of the dining area solely

because they use wheelchairs.”  Order at 2.  Under Defendants’ proposed remedial plan, the

1 See Declaration of Michael Roach (“Roach Dec.”), Building Official for the City and
County of Denver at 1-3 ¶¶ 1-11.

2  See Declaration of Ed Neuberg (“Neuberg Dec.”) at 2 ¶ 5 & Ex. 2 (e-mail messages
provided by Defendants).  In his December 2, 2010, 1:32 p.m. MST message, Mr. Neuberg sent
Defendants’ principal the quoted language above.  Mr. Neuberg had several communications
with Defendants pertaining to restaurant accessibility.  Id. at 1-2 ¶¶ 3, 4, 6 & Exs. 1, 3, 4.  Mr.
Neuberg also communicated his willingness to help resolve building code and accessibility
issues in this case to Plaintiff Fox.  Id. at 2 ¶ 4 & Ex. 3.  

2
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elevated seating areas would remain inaccessible, thus continuing to subject persons who use

wheelchairs or scooters to discrimination prohibited by the ADA.  This is contrary to this Court’s

Order requiring Defendants to “file a remedial plan for removing the barriers to wheelchair

access to be included in a final injunction,” Order at 3 (emphasis added), and contrary to the

remedial requirements of Title III of the ADA.  See 42 U.S.C. § 12188(a)(2) (“In the case of

violations of . . . Section 12183(a) of this title, injunctive relief shall include an order to alter

facilities to make such facilities readily accessible to and usable by individuals with

disabilities”).

After an extension, Defendants submitted their remedial plan on May 23, 2012.  In

violation of the express language in this Court’s Order, Defendants’ remedial plan does not

provide for “removing the barriers to wheelchair access.”  Indeed, Defendants’ proposal does

nothing to ameliorate the ADA violation or the harm to “th[e] persons represented by the

Colorado Cross-Disability Coalition” by leaving the inaccessible dining areas intact and

unusable by customers who use wheelchairs.  Order at 2.  The injury to Plaintiffs continues.  

In addition, as proposed, the new space would cause further segregation of customers

who use wheelchairs from the activities of the existing restaurant.  The new space Defendants

propose to expand into is North of the existing restaurant.  Remedial Plan at 5 ¶ 15.  As is

explained, in part, in the previously submitted Declaration of Jesse Morreale (“Morreale Opp.

Dec.,” doc. #101, filed Aug. 15, 2011), and as is depicted in Exhibit 1 attached to that

declaration, the North-side raised dining area runs most of the length of the wall on that side of

the restaurant with the “street level dining area” -- currently the only area usable by individuals

3
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who use wheelchairs -- depicted in the bottom of the diagram.  A large replica of a Diego Rivera

mural spans the length of the North-side wall adjacent to the North raised seating area.  See

Declaration of Kevin W. Williams (“Williams Dec.”) at 2 ¶¶ 6-7 & Exs. 4-5 (Morreale Dep.

54:14-55:21; 51:11-23 & Dep. Ex. 36) (description of and depicting North raised dining area and

mural)).

  Because Defendants’ Remedial Plan will not involve making changes to the raised

seating areas, the only way to join the existing restaurant to the new space will be to open the

North wall, East of the raised dining area: the “street level dining area.”  That would require

getting rid of the only tables in the current restaurant space that are in a usable space for 

individuals who use wheelchairs.  Such individuals would then be further segregated from “the

center of the action . . . the massive bar in the center of the [existing] space . . . .”  Williams Dec.

at 2 ¶ 8 (Westword Best Of Award, Best New Bar - 2011 El Diablo, Denver Westword (March

30, 2011),   http://www.westword.com/bestof/2011/award/best-new-bar-1770430/ (last accessed

June 19, 2012)).  See also Morreale Opp. Dec. at 3 ¶ 10 (describing the large bar which fills the

space between the two existing raised seating areas).  In fact, individuals who use wheelchairs

would be relegated to an entirely separate room of the restaurant, wholly apart from the

painstakingly crafted “auditory, visual, and kinesthetic experience” Defendants created so

customers could have the same experience, enjoy the same looks, feels and sounds all in the

current “one room” restaurant space.  Morreale Opp. Dec. at 4 ¶ 11; Williams Dec. at 2 ¶ 6 

(Morreale Dep. 65:5-8).

Although, Defendants claim in the Declaration of Jesse Morreale in Support of

4
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Defendants’ Remedial Plan (“Morreale Remedial Plan Dec.,” doc. #145-1, at 6 ¶ 18), this new

space “will have the same services, menu, food, beverages, decor, etc., as the remainder of El

Diablo,” Defendants ignore that, under their proposal, individuals who use wheelchairs would

then have absolutely no seating options in the existing 3,390 square feet of the restaurant’s

existing dining area.  See Morreale Opp. Dec. at 3 ¶ 9.

Moreover, if Defendants were to expand the El Diablo restaurant space into a renovated

area, as Defendants propose, that renovated area would be required to be “readily accessible to

and usable by individuals with disabilities, including individuals who use wheelchairs[,]” 42

U.S.C. § 12183, whether ordered by the Court or not.  Defendants’ proposal provides Plaintiffs

with nothing that is not already required by the ADA.

In short, Defendants’ violated the Court’s express directive to file a remedial plan “for

removing the barrier to wheelchair access[,]” Order at 3, and in doing so, ask this Court to

absolve them of their unlawful discrimination solely on their promise to comply with the law in

expanding their business.  Moreover, the plan Defendants suggest would result in the further

segregation of individuals who use wheelchairs.

II. Defendants have not met their substantial burden of demonstrating that making the
raised dining areas accessible would be impossible.

Without citing any legal authority, Defendants appear to argue that it would be

impossible  to comply with this Court’s order by making the raised seating areas accessible. 

Defendants bear a heavy burden when claiming impossibility as a defense.  See Fortin v.

Comm’r of Mass. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare, 692 F.2d 790, 796 (1st Cir. 1982) (“[I]mpossibility

5
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would be a defense to contempt [for failure to comply with injunction], but the [defendant] had

the burden of proving impossibility, and that burden is difficult to meet.” (citations omitted)). 

Defendant must make a showing of impossibility “categorically and in detail.”  United States v.

Conces, 507 F.3d 1028, 1043 (6th Cir. 2007) (citation omitted); see also United States v. Santee

Sioux Tribe of Neb., 254 F.3d 728, 736 (8th Cir. 2001) (same).  “‘[I]f [the person seeking to

avoid the injunction] offers no evidence as to his inability to comply with the . . . order, or stands

mute, he does not meet the issue.  Nor does he do so by . . .  his own denials which the court

finds incredible in context.’”  United States v. Puerto Rico, 642 F.3d 103, 108 n.8 (1st Cir. 2011)

(quoting Maggio v. Zeitz, 333 U.S. 56, 75–76 (1948)).

Defendants have not come close to meeting this burden.  Based on nothing more than

speculation, Defendants identify three purported difficulties with making the raised seating areas

accessible, each of which is discussed below.  As an initial matter, all of these alleged difficulties

result from the fact that the defendant chose to create these raised areas in the first place.  These

difficulties are thus irrelevant because “a party may not rely on impossibility if it is a condition

of the party’s own making.”  Berne Corp. v. Government of The Virgin Islands, 570 F.3d 130,

140  (3d Cir. 2009).  

In addition, although it is not Plaintiffs’ burden to do so, they have proposed several

different possible methods of making these areas accessible that address the difficulties

identified by Defendants.  These plans, attached as Exhibit 6 to the Declaration of Eric McSwain

(“McSwain Dec.” at 1-3 ¶¶ 1-10), were prepared by Eric McSwain, an architect experienced in

ADA compliance, using diagrams produced by Defendants. 

6
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A. Defendants’ contention that the City would not grant permits needed to
make the areas accessible is unsupported.  

Although Defendants speculate that the City would not grant the permits necessary to

make the raised seating areas accessible, they do not provide copies of any applications for

permits or variances they submitted to Denver building officials, rejections by Denver building

officials of such requests, or any explanation of why they believe Denver building officials

would reject any permits or variances.  All that Defendants have provided is the opinion of both

companies’ principal, Jesse Morreale, who is “not a construction or an architectural or an

engineering professional[.]” Williams Dec. at 2 ¶ 6 (Morreale Dep. 40:19-20).

Contrary to Defendants’ assertion, there is substantial evidence that the City would grant

any necessary permits.  According to, Michael Roach, who oversees the Agency established by

the Denver Building Code (“Agency”) and all of its divisions, “[t]he Agency will issue a

building permit contingent upon resolution of all unresolved Building Code issues.”  Roach Dec.

at 2 ¶ 7.  “It is the practice of the Agency to issue any and all permits necessary to allow business

owners the ability to perform any construction project they desire contingent upon compliance

with the Building Code.”  Id. at 2 ¶ 5.  Indeed, Defendants “could submit an application for a

permit for installation of a ramp or removing the raised dining areas at any time.  The Agency

would not reject it.”  Id. at 3 ¶ 11.  Moreover, the Director of the Denver Office of Disability

Rights, Ed Neuberg, long ago informed Mr. Morreale, “From the City side I’m more than willing

to help you guys get this resolved.  This could mean making an exception to the fire code or

building code if possible.”  Neuberg Dec. at 2 ¶ 5 & Ex. 2.

7
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Undersigned counsel also contacted Mr. Neuberg regarding Mr. McSwain’s plans. 

Williams Dec. at 1 ¶ 3 & Ex. 1.  Mr. Neuberg informed undersigned counsel that he knew of “no

reason” City officials would not permit such work, and he recommended consultation with

Alexander Abel, a Plans Review Engineer for the City and County of Denver Building

Department (referred to as the “Agency,”) with questions concerning permitting.  Id. at 1-2 ¶¶ 3-

4 & Exs. 1-2.  Undersigned counsel then e-mailed Mr. Able and provided Mr. McSwain’s plans. 

Mr. Abel reviewed those plans and stated, “I see no readily apparent issues with the ramp

configurations you sent.  This is not a review and construction documents will have to be logged

in for review to allow permitting of this construction.”  Id. at 2 ¶ 5 & Ex. 3.  The Agency has

confirmed that  “[n]o one has contacted the Agency regarding a permit application for a

wheelchair ramp, lift installation or removing the raised seating areas.”  Roach Dec. at 3 ¶ 9.

B. Defendants’ assertion that making the raised seating areas accessible would
result in the loss of significant dining space is also unsupported and is
inaccurate.

Defendants assert that implementing the plans provided by Plaintiffs would result in the

loss of significant dining space, but once again they fail to explain why.

On the day Plaintiffs were provided an opportunity to inspect the restaurant, there were

approximately 160 seats in the interior of El Diablo.  Declaration of Andrew C. Montoya

(“Montoya Dec.”) at 1 ¶ 3 & Ex. 1.  The plans provided by Plaintiff under this configuration

would result in the loss of as few as four seats in the South raised seating area, and four seats in

the North raised seating area, for a total loss of only five percent of the interior seats.  Compare

Exhibit 6 to McSwain Dec. and Exhibit 1 to Montoya Dec.  As Defendants have made clear,

8
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they can add or remove or move tables to make up for any perceived loss in seating.  See

Declaration of Jesse Morreale (doc. # 124, filed Sep. 26, 2011) ¶¶ 3-7.

If Defendants would like to avoid even that small loss of seats, they have a couple of

options.  First, they can get rid of the raised seating areas, and make both areas flat seating areas,

eliminating the need for any ramps and preserving both areas for seating.  Second, they can add

the ramps as proposed by Plaintiffs, and also expand the restaurant to gain more than 1,800

square feet that will more than make up for the few seats lost as a result of the ramps.

C. Defendants’ assertion that making the raised areas accessible will require it
to close its restaurant for a long period of time and lay off employees is
unsupported.

Defendants claim that making the raised areas accessible would require the restaurant to

close completely during a lengthy renovation period, and to lay off 50 to 100 employees.  Once

again, this assertion is completely lacking in evidentiary support.

Everything under what became the raised seating areas was removed.  Williams Dec. at 2

¶ 9 & Ex. 7 (Kunz Dep. at 32:3-34:18).  Then the elevated seating areas, which are made of

wood, were built on a flat floor.  Id. at 2 ¶¶ 9-10 & Ex. 7-8 (Montalbano Dep. 10:24-11:5; 11:10-

12; 15:1-4; 39:2-6; 39:15-24); (Kunz Dep. 23:18-24:17; 24:25-25:6; 32:3-34:18).3  There is

simply no evidence or basis upon which to believe that modifying these wooden platforms to

install ramps or removing the platforms altogether would require the restaurant to be closed for a

3  Joseph Montalbano of Studiotrope, Inc., was the architect who assisted Defendants in
obtaining the initial permits to alter the restaurant.  Id. at 2 ¶ 10 (Montalbano Dep. 6:4-19). 
Larry Kunz of Kunz & Associates, LLC, was the general contractor hired to perform alterations
at El Diablo who designed the inaccessible raised platforms.  Id. at 2 ¶ 9 (Kunz Dep. 7:7-22;
26:24-27:2).

9
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lengthy period of time, if at all. 

III. Defendants’ assertion that they can execute their Remedial Plan without plans and
approvals is unsupported and inaccurate.

Defendants have not provided this Court with any actual plans of what their new

proposed restaurant space will look like.  Nevertheless, Defendants claim, “Because of the nature

of the work that would need to be done to open the Additional Accessible Space to the public as

a restaurant,” Defendants “believe no building permit would be required to open the Additional

Space to the public as a restaurant.”  Morreale Remedial Plan Dec. at 7 ¶ 19; Remedial Plan at 8

¶ 16.  Defendants are simply wrong.  A building permit is required in order to make any

construction change in a building.  See Roach Dec. at 2 ¶ 4.  Mr. Roach is Denver’s Building

Official and oversees the Agency established by the Denver Building Code and all of its

divisions.  Id. at 1 ¶ 2.  Mr. Roach states unequivocally a permit or permits would be required

before Defendants could expand their restaurant.  Id. at 3 ¶ 12.

Mr. Roach reviewed Defendants’ Remedial Plan submitted in this case and, as set forth

below, flatly contradicts Mr. Morreale’s assessment of what would be needed from the Agency if

Defendants attempted to expand the restaurant as proposed.  Id. at 1-3 ¶¶ 4, 7, 9, 11, 13.

The Agency requires that permits be requested for any change of use of a space and when

walls are opened between adjacent tenant spaces.  Id. at 3 ¶ 11.  Mr. Roach and the Agency are

familiar with the restaurant property at 101 Broadway and the rest of the building owned by

Defendants.  Id. at 2 ¶ 6.  According to Mr. Roach:  “The Agency will take proper enforcement

action against the owner of 101 Broadway if  there is an attempt to expand the business into

10
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neighboring spaces without the issuance of a building permit from the Agency.”  Id. at 3 ¶ 12

IV. Time to Comply with Injunction

Lastly, Defendants’ Plan seeks an open-ended amount of time to comply.  Defendants

offer to submit “progress report[s] to the court every sixty (60) days from the date of this Court’s

Order containing the remedial plan until the Additional Accessible Space has been completed.” 

Remedial Plan at 8 ¶ 17.  Defendants, however, do not provide any estimate of the amount of

time that will ultimately be required, and instead ask this Court to assume the new space is

accessible and that no permits are needed to join the two spaces.  But, again, Defendants provide

no objective or documentary evidence. 

“Every order granting injunction . . . must: . . . state its terms specifically; and describe in

reasonable detail . . . the act or acts restrained or required.”  Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d).  The

injunction Defendants propose is too vague and  premised upon too many unknown conditions to

satisfy the requirements of Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d).  

CONCLUSION

Defendants’ Remedial Plan violates the plain, express language of this Court’s Order and

provides no remedy to Plaintiffs.  For all of the foregoing reasons, Defendants’ Remedial Plan

must be rejected.  Given Defendants’ non-compliance with this Court’s order to “file a remedial

plan for removing the barrier to wheelchair access to be included in a final injunction,” Plaintiffs

respectfully request this Court order Defendants to: 

(1)  Submit an application or applications to the Denver Building Code Agency (“Agency”)

within sixty (60) days of the date of this Order for any permit or permits necessary to alter the El

11
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Diablo restaurant to provide access to the raised seating areas by either installing ramps to those

areas, or by removing the raised seating areas and making those areas level with the existing

finished floor; and 

(2) Prosecute such application or applications diligently and in good faith; and 

(3) Within ninety (90) days of the date that the Agency issues the necessary permit or permits, 

either install the ramps, or remove the raised seating areas and make those areas level with the

existing finished floor.  All such modifications must comply with Title III of the American with

Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. 12181, et seq. (“ADA”) and its implementing regulations and design

standards.

Dated: June 19, 2012 Respectfully submitted,

 /s/ Kevin W. Williams                                            
                                                                   Kevin W. Williams

Andrew C. Montoya
Colorado Cross-Disability Coalition
655 Broadway, Suite 775
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone:  (303) 839-1775
Facsimile: (720) 210-9819
E-mail: kwilliams@ccdconline.org
E-mail: amontoya@ccdconline.org

                                            
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on June 19, 2012, I electronically filed the foregoing document with
the Clerk of Court using the CM/ECF system, which will provide electronic service to the
following:

Philip L. Gordon
Daniel M. Combs
LITTLER MENDELSON
1200 17th Street
Suite 1000
Denver, CO 80202.5835
pgordon@littler.com
dcombs@littler.com

 /s Briana McCarten         
Briana McCarten
CCDC Legal Program Assistant
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